

No. 17-13025

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

AMANDA KONDRAT'YEV, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA, et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
No. 3:16-cv-00195-RV-CJK

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS SEEKING REVERSAL**

Matthew J. Clark
Foundation for Moral Law
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
Tel.: (334) 262-1245
matt@morallaw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. A Majority of the Sitting Justices on the United States Supreme Court Would Uphold the Constitutionality of the Bayview Cross.....	4
A. Justice Thomas	6
B. Justice Gorsuch.....	8
C. Justice Alito	11
D. Justice Kennedy.....	13
E. Chief Justice Roberts.....	17
F. Conclusion: A Majority of Sitting Justices Would Affirm the Constitutionality of the Bayview Cross	17
II. Under the Original Intent of the Establishment Clause, Which This Court May Consider, the Bayview Cross Is Constitutional	18
A. The Establishment Clause Prohibited Congress from Establishing a National Church.....	18
B. The Establishment Clause Did Not Prohibit the Government from Encouraging Christianity or from Acknowledging the Sovereignty of God	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>American Atheists v. Davenport</i> 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	9-10
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. Mercer County</i> 432 F. 3d 624, 636 (6th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Bormuth v. County of Jackson</i> No. 15-1869 (6th Cir. Sep. 6, 2017) (en banc)	15
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012)	4-5
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	7, 19-20
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of the Twp. of Ewing</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	20
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> 847 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	3, 18
<i>Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	5, 8, 10
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	10
<i>Kondrat’yev v. City of Pensacola</i> No. 16-195 (N.D. Fla. June 19, 2017)	23
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	6
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	7, 19

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	2, 14
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	11
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012).....	11, 13
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	10
<i>Peruta v. California</i> 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017).....	10
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	2-3, 11-15, 17
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</i> 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	1, 3, 7, 11-12, 15-17
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	9, 17
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	5
<i>Utah Hwy. Patrol Ass’n v. American Atheists, Inc.</i> 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011).....	6
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	2, 3, 8, 11, 14, 17

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

Yale Law School Avalon Project, Northwest Ordinance, (July 13, 1787),
http://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/nworder22

Other Authorities

David Barton, *Original Intent* (5th ed. 2008) 22-23

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments* (1785)20

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)19

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution* (1833) 18-22

Martin Wishnatsky, *The Disincorporation Proclamation: Emancipating the Establishment Clause from the Fourteenth Amendment*, 5 Faulkner L. Rev. 259 (2014) 19-20
